

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *in his official capacity
as President of the United States*, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-05770 (JMF)

Consolidated with No. 20-cv-5781 (JMF)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Richard W. Clary
Antony L. Ryan
Helam Gebremariam
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 474-1000

Mark Trachtenberg
HAYNES AND BOONE LLP
1221 McKinney, Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 547-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Plain Text of the Constitution and the Record of the Constitutional Convention Evidence the Framers’ Intent That Congressional Apportionment Should Include All Persons, Unrelated to Citizenship or Immigration Status. 3

 A. The Plain Text of the Constitution Commands That Congressional Apportionment Include All Persons, Without Regard to Citizenship or Immigration Status. 3

 B. The Record of the Constitutional Convention Further Demonstrates the Framers’ Intent That Congressional Apportionment Include All Persons Without Regard to Citizenship or Immigration Status. 5

II. The Census Act of 1790 and the Early Administrations of the Census Make Clear That All Residents Must Be Counted for Apportionment Purposes, Regardless of Citizenship or Immigration Status. 9

III. The Fourteenth Amendment and Its Legislative History Reaffirm an Inclusive Apportionment Base, Unrelated to Citizenship or Immigration Status. 12

IV. Since Reconstruction, It Has Remained Clear That All Residents Must Be Counted for Apportionment Purposes, Regardless of Citizenship or Immigration Status. 16

 A. The Administration of the Census During the Immigration Boom of the Late 19th and Early 20th Centuries Confirms the Historical Practice. 16

 B. More Recent Efforts To Exclude Undocumented Immigrants from the Apportionment Have Been Consistently Rejected. 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	16
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	12
<i>FAIR v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	9
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	9
<i>NLRB. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	16
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	8
<i>Ridge v. Verity</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....	24
<i>Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	5
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	16
Constitutions, Statutes & Rules	
39th Cong., 1st Sess., Rep. of the Joint Comm. on Reconstruction (1866).....	12

Act of Mar. 14, 1820, § 1, 2 Stat. 548.....10

Act of Mar. 1, 1790, 1 Stat. 101 (1790).....9, 10

An Act For the apportionment of Representatives in Congress among the several States under the Thirteenth Census, Pub. L. 62-5, 37 Stat. 13 (1911).....18

An act making an apportionment of Representatives in Congress among the several states under the Eleventh Census, Pub. L. 51-64, § 1, 22 Stat. 735 (1891).....18

An Act Making an apportionment of Representatives in Congress among the several States under the Twelfth Census, Pub. L. 56-93, 27 Stat. 734 (1901).....18

An Act Making it a felony with penalty for certain aliens to enter the United States of America under certain conditions in violation of law, Pub. L. 70-1018 §§ 1, 2, 14 Stat. 1551 (1929).....20

An act supplementary to the acts in relation to immigration (Page Act), Pub. L. 43-141, § 5, 18 Stat. 477 (1875)17

An act to execute certain treaty stipulations relating to the Chinese (“Chinese Exclusion Act”), Pub. L. 47-26, § 1, 22 Stat. 58 (1882).....17

An Act To limit the immigration of aliens into the United States, and for other purposes (Reed-Johnson Act), Pub. L. 68-139, §§ 13, 14, 43 Stat. 153 (1924)19

An act to prohibit the coming of Chinese laborers to the United States, § 1, 25 Stat. 476 (1888).....17

An Act To provide for the fifteenth and subsequent decennial censuses and to provide for apportionment of Representatives in Congress, Pub. L. 71-13, § 22, 46 Stat. 21 (1929).....19

An act to regulate Immigration, Pub. L. 47-376, § 2, 22 Stat. 214 (1882)17

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, 43 Stat. 253.....4

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV passim

U.S. Const. Amend. XV.....15

U.S. Const. art. I.....3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Other Authorities

71 Cong. Rec. (1929).....20, 21

74 Cong. Rec. 5454 (Feb. 19, 1931) (H.J. Res. 356).....21

75 Cong. Rec. 2453 (Jan. 21, 1932) (H.J. Res. 97).....21

78 Cong. Rec. 6637-41 (Apr. 14, 1934) (H.J. Res. 10)21

86 Cong. Rec. 4367 (Apr. 11, 1940) (S. 2505).....21, 22

87 Cong. Rec. 465 (Feb. 3, 1941) (S.J. Res. 34).....21

93 Cong. Rec. 718 (Jan. 31, 1947) (S.J. Res. 50)21

126 Cong. Rec. (1980).....23

133 Cong. Rec. (1987).....24

135 Cong. Rec. (1989).....24

151 Cong. Rec. H4355 (daily ed. June 9, 2005) (H.J. Res. 53).....24

155 Cong. Rec. (2009).....25

1890 Index of Questions, U.S. Census Bureau18

1900 Index of Questions, U.S. Census Bureau18

1910 Index of Questions, U.S. Census Bureau18

1920 Index of Questions, U.S. Census Bureau19

*1990 Census Procedures and Demographic Impact on the State of Michigan:
Hearing before the H. Comm. on Post Off. and Civ. Serv., 100th Cong. (1988)*21, 24

Adam Goodman, *The Deportation Machine: America’s Long History of Expelling
Immigrants* (2020)20

Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in
the United States* (rev. ed. 2009).....8, 10

Benjamin B. Kendrick, *The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on
Reconstruction: 39th Congress, 1865-1867* (1914).....14

Carroll Wright & William C. Hunt, *History and Growth of the U.S. Census* (1900).....11

Catherine Drinker Bowen, *Miracle at Philadelphia: The Story of the
Constitutional Convention, May to September 1787* (1966)3

Census: Counting Illegal Aliens, Hearing on S. 2366 of the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation and Federal Services of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 96th Cong. (Mar. 26, 1980).....23

Census Office, *Compendium of the Eleventh Census: 1890, Pt. I* (1892).....18

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....12, 13, 14, 15

Cong. Research Serv., R41048, *Constitutionality of Excluding Aliens from the Census for Apportionment and Redistricting Purposes* (2012)25

Congressional Apportionment, House Rep. 51-3280 (1890).....18

Counting the Vote: Should Only U.S. Citizens Be Included in Apportioning Our Elected Representatives?, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Federalism and the Census of H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 109th Cong. (2005)24, 25

David H. Gans, *The Cornerstone of Our Democracy: The Census Clause and the Constitutional Obligation to Count All Persons*, Const. Accountability Ctr., Mar. 19, 2018.....13

Dennis L. Murphy, Note, *The Exclusion of Illegal Aliens from the Reapportionment Base: A Question of Representation*, 41 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 969 (1991)24

Dep’t of Interior, Census Off., *Enumerator Instructions* (1880).....15

Dep’t of Interior, Census Off., *Instructions to Assistant Marshals* (1870).....15

Dorothee Schneider, *Crossing Borders: Migration and Citizenship in the Twentieth-Century United States* (2011)18, 19, 20

Enumeration of the Chinese Population of the United States, H.R. Rep. No. 51-486; 21 Cong Rec. 2309 (H.R. 6420)18

Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing on S. 99-314 Before the S. Comm. on Governmental Affs., 99th Cong. (1985).....12

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1863–77* (1988)12

Erika Lee, *At America’s Gates: Chinese Immigration During the Exclusion Era, 1882-1943* (2003).....16, 17, 18

1 Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention*5, 6, 7

2 Farrand, *Records of the Federal Convention*6, 7, 8

The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison).....7, 8

George David Zuckerman, *A Consideration of the History and Present Status of Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 30 Fordham L. Rev. 93 (1961)13

George P. Smith, *Republican Reconstruction and Section 2 of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 23 W. Pol. Q. 829 (1970).....13, 15

H. Rep. No. 91-1314, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1970).....11

Howard A. Ohline, *Republicanism and Slavery: Origins of the Three-Fifths Clause in the United States Constitution*, 28 Wm. & Mary Q. 563 (1971).....4, 5

Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, *Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions* (2017).....8

Jack N. Rakove, *Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution* (2006)4

Libby Garland, *After They Closed the Gates: Jewish Illegal Immigration to the United States* (2014)20

Mae M. Ngai, *Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of Modern America* (2004)17, 19, 20

Margo J. Anderson, *The American Census: A Social History* (2d ed. 2015) passim

Maurice R. Davie, *World Immigration: With Special Reference to the United States* (1936)19

Message from the President of the United States to the Two Houses of Congress at the Beginning of the First Session of the Fifty-First Congress, with the Reports of the Heads of Departments (1890)18

Note, *A Territorial Approach to Representation for Illegal Aliens*, 80 Mich. L. Rev. 1342 (1982)21

Paul Schor, *Counting Americans: How the U.S. Census Classified the Nation* (2017).....18

Raymond L. Cohn, *Immigration to the United States*, EH.net16

Richard Beeman, *Plain, Honest Men: The Making of the American Constitution* (2009).....3, 4, 5

Ron Hayduk, *Democracy for All: Restoring Immigrant Voting Rights in the United States* (2006)9

Torrie Hester, *Deportation: The Origins of U.S. Policy* (2017)20

U.S. Census Bureau, 1820 Instructions to Marshals, *Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses from 1790 to 2000* (2002).....11

U.S. Dep’t of Com., Fifteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1930)11

U.S. Dep’t of Com., Fourteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1920)11

U.S. Dep’t of Com., Sixteenth Decennial Census of the United States: Instructions to Enumerators (1940)11

Undercount and the 1980 Decennial Census: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation and Fed. Servs. of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affs., 96th Cong. (Nov. 18, 1980) (statement of Vincent Barabba, director of the Census Bureau)23

24 Worthington C. Ford et al., eds., *Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774–1789* (1922).....5
